

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 19-0453
)
 ETHAN L. DAVIS,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR APPANOOSE COUNTY
HONORABLE MYRON L. GOOKIN, JUDGE (JURY TRIAL &
SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
FILED DECEMBER 16, 2020

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

VIDHYA K. REDDY
Assistant Appellate Defender
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities	6
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	9
Statement of the Case	13
Argument	
I. The evidence was insufficient to establish Davis’s identity as the perpetrator.....	13
II. The district court erred in submitting the old model instruction on reasonable doubt (the Frei instruction) over Davis’s request for the current model instruction containing additional amplifying “hesitate to act” language	17
III. The district court erred in preventing Davis from using ‘hesitate to act’ language in urging the jury to find reasonable doubt during closing argument.....	27
IV. The district court erred in submitting a new verdict-urging instruction after the jury’s indication of deadlock, rather than merely directing the jury to reread the instructions already given and continue deliberating – the ABA-approved approach which was requested by Davis herein, and which had been prospectively adopted by the Iowa Supreme Court in <u>State v. Campbell</u> (Iowa 1990)	28

V. The State impermissibly shifted the burden
of proof to the Defendant..... 32

Conclusion..... 35

Attorney's Cost Certificate 35

Certificate of Compliance..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	10, 23, 25
Allen v. United States, 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	29
In re Det. of Spears, No. 07-1601, 2009 WL 1066769, (Iowa Ct. App. April 22, 2009)	26
People v. Arevalo, No. G047523, 2014 WL 1435071, (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	16
Porter v. Iowa Power & Light, 217 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 1974)	10, 19, 23
Sergeant v. Challis, 238 N.W. 442 (Iowa 1931)	10, 18
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	20, 26
State v. Becker, 818 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2012)	24
State v. Brown, 172 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1969)	18
State v. Campbell, 294 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 1980)	11-12, 28-32
State v. Clarke, 475 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1991)	17
State v. Frei, 831 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2013)	9, 17, 25
State v. Gathercole, 877 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2016)	26
State v. Gillespie, 163 N.W.2d 922 (Iowa 1969)	27

State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545
(Iowa 2010) 18, 33

State v. Jarrett, No.17-0091, 2018 WL 1099268,
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2018) 34

State v. Kimball, 176 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1970)..... 26

State v. Marsh, 392 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1986)..... 27

State v. McFarland, 287 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1980) 24

State v. McGranhan, 206 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1973)10, 23-24

State v. Mitchell, 568 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1997) 24

State v. Parmer, No.13-2033, 2015 WL 2393652,
(Iowa Ct. App. May 20, 2015) 11, 31

State v. Peirce, 159 N.W. 1050 (Iowa 1916) 23

State v. Pierce, 65 Iowa 85 (1884)..... 23

State v. Tabor, No. 10-0475, 2011 WL 238427,
(Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 20, 2011) 22

State v. Webb, 648 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2002) 27

State v. Williams, 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019) 23

Wright v. U.S., 588 A.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 25

Other Authorities:

Iowa Criminal Jury Instruct. 100.10
(Dec. 2006, June 2007, June 2009, June 2019)
..... 9-10, 17, 25, 29, 31

Darryl K. Brown, *Regulating Decision Effects of Legally Sufficient Jury Instructions*, 73 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1105 (2000)..... 18, 25

Richard Lempert, *Some Caveats Concerning DNA As A Criminal Identification Evidence: With Thanks to the Reverend Bayes*, 13 CARDOZO L. REV. 303 (1991)..... 16
